

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)
)
TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY) Docket Nos. 50-438/50-439-CP
)
(Bellefonte Nuclear Power Plant)
Units 1 and 2))

NRC STAFF'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF NRC AUTHORITY TO REINSTATE CONSTRUCTION
PERMIT NUMBERS CPPR-122 AND CPPR-123

Andrea' Z. Jones
David E. Roth
Jeremy M. Suttенberg
Counsel for NRC Staff

June 3, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. The NRC Has the Legal Authority to Reinstate a Withdrawn Construction Permit	4
A. Neither the Atomic Energy Act nor NRC Regulations Prohibit Reinstatement of a Withdrawn Construction Permit	5
B. The <i>Citizens</i> and <i>Comanche Peak</i> Decisions Support the NRC's Authority to Reinstate TVA's Withdrawn Construction Permit Because the NRC Did Not Make an Affirmative Decision Forfeiting TVA's Construction Permit For Cause.....	6
1. <i>Citizens</i> and <i>Comanche Peak</i> Decisions	6
2. A Reasonable Extension of <i>Citizens</i> and <i>Comanche Peak</i> Supports Reinstatement Because the NRC Has Not Forfeited TVA's CPs for Cause.....	10
II. The Commission Already Granted Construction Permits	12
A. The Construction Permits Are Not New.....	13
B. The Units Already Exist and Have Been Largely Completed	13
C. The Commission's Rules on Granting New CPs are Inapplicable	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Judicial Decisions</u>	
<i>Siegel v. Atomic Energy Commission</i> , 400 F.2d 778, 783 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	6
<i>Citizens Assoc. for Sound Energy v. NRC</i> , 821 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mass Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 266 F.2d 681 (D.C. Cir. 1959)	8, 12
<i>Baker v. FCC</i> , 834 F.2d 181 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	8, 9
<i>Power Reactor Development Co. v. Int'l Union of Electrical, Radio, and Machine Workers</i> , 367 U.S. 396 (1961)	6
<i>Channel 16 of Rhode Island, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 440 F.2d 266 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	10
<u>Commission</u>	
<i>Texas Utilities Electric Co. (Comanche Peak)</i> , CLI-86-4, 23 NRC 113 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Statutes and Regulations</u>	
AEA § 103	5
AEA § 185	<i>passim</i>
AEA § 185a	<i>passim</i>
AEA § 186	10
AEA § 189(a)(1)(A).....	12
10 C.F.R. § 2.109	7
10 C.F.R. § 50.34(a)(3)(iii).....	14
10 C.F.R. § 50.34(b).....	15
10 C.F.R. § 50.10(c).....	13
10 C.F.R. § 50.10(a).....	13

10 C.F.R. § 50.55	5
10 C.F.R. § 50.55(b)	12
10 C.F.R. § 50.57(a)(1).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2133	5
42 U.S.C. § 2235	5, 8 n. 4
47 U.S.C. § 1.534(a).....	11
47 U.S.C. § 312(g).....	11
47 U.S.C. § 319(b) (Communications Act of 1934).....	<i>passim</i>

Miscellaneous

Construction Permits CPPR-122/ CPPR-123 (Public Legacy Library Accession Nos. 066333 and 066334).....	1-2
Tennessee Valley Authority (Bellefonte Nuclear Plant, Units 1 and 2); Order, 68 Fed. Reg. 11415 (Mar. 10, 2003).....	2
Letter from Glenn W. Morris to NRC dated April 6, 2006, ADAMS Accession No. ML061000538.....	2
Letter from Glenn W. Morris to James Dyer dated December 15, 2005, ADAMS Accession No. ML060120054	2
Letter from Glenn W. Morris to NRC dated June 29, 2006, ADAMS Accession No. ML061840287.....	2, 13
Letter from Ashok S. Bhatnagar to Eric J. Leeds dated August 26, 2008 ADAMS Accession No. ML082410087.....	2
SRM-COMSECY-08-0041, "Staff Recommendation Related to Reinstatement of the Construction Permits for Bellefonte Nuclear Plant Units 1 and 2" (Dec. 12, 2008) ADAMS Accession No. ML090490838.....	3
Tennessee Valley Authority (Bellefonte Nuclear Plant Units 1 and 2), Environmental Assessment and Finding of No Significant Impact, 74 Fed. Reg. 9308 (Mar. 3, 2009)	3
Tennessee Valley Authority (Bellefonte Nuclear Plant Units 1 and 2); Order, 74 Fed. Reg.	

10969 (Mar. 13, 2009)	3
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority</i> (Bellefonte Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), 69 NRC __, (May 20, 2009)(slip op. at 1).....	4
<i>W230BH(FX)</i> (<i>Montauk, NY, Facility ID No. 139393</i>), 2008 FCC LEXIS 7424 (Oct. 17, 2008).....	11
Tennessee Valley Authority (Bellefonte Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), Construction Permits dated December 24, 1974 (ADAMS Accession No. ML090680334).....	13
Tennessee Valley Authority (Bellefonte Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), Safety Evaluation Report (ADAMS Accession No. ML091280571)	14
Tennessee Valley Authority, Receipt of Application for Facility Operating Licenses; Availability of Applicant's Environmental Report; and Consideration of Issuance of Facility Operating Licenses and Opportunity for Hearing, 43 Fed. Reg. 30628 (Jul. 17, 1978).....	15 n. 6
